– An allocated credit allowed under subsection (a) of this section may 
not be transferred.

(h)	 Ceiling; Use; Allocation. – The amount of total allocated credits to taxpayers under 
this section and G.S. 105‑153.11 for a taxable year may not exceed five million dollars 
($5,000,000), of which three million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($3,250,000) is a 
prioritized amount. If the total requested credits are equal to or less than the maximum amount, 
the Secretary shall allow the total requested credits. If the total requested credits are greater than 
the maximum amount, the Secretary shall allocate the total requested credits in accordance with